Net Position at July 1, 2021, as previously reported 52,446,296$   33,490,140$

Recognition of right to use leased asset 327,051   -
Recognition of lease receivables 557,256   557,256
Recognition of lease liability (327,051)   -
Recognition of deferred inflows from leases (557,256)   (557,256)

Net Position at July 1, 2021, as adjusted 52,446,296$   33,490,140$

City of Live Oak, California

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

  72

Water Sewer
 Fund  Fund

Net Position at July 1, 2021, as previously reported 10,469,954$   21,265,051$

Recognition of right to use leased asset 11,257   11,257
Recognition of lease liability (11,257)   (11,257)

Net Position at July 1, 2021, as adjusted 10,469,954$   21,265,051$

General
 Fund

Fund Balance at July 1, 2021, as previously reported 4,194,753$

Recognition of lease receivables 557,256
Recognition of deferred inflows from leases (557,256)

Fund Balance at July 1, 2021, as adjusted 4,194,753$

73

Required Supplementary Information
June 30, 2022

City of Live Oak, California

 74

 City of Live Oak, California
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual

General Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2022

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
 Original Final Actuals (Negative)

Budgetary fund balance, July 1 4,194,753$   4,194,753$   4,194,753$   -$

Resources (Inflows):
Taxes and assessments 2,783,000   2,783,000   2,869,646   86,646
Licenses and permits 423,000   423,000   393,720   (29,280)
Fines and forfeitures 2,000   2,000   1,363   (637)
Use of money and property 84,000   84,000   64,248   (19,752)
Intergovernmental 221,352   221,352   21,307   (200,045)
Charges for services 47,500   47,500   51,451   3,951
Other revenues 366,400   366,400   302,245   (64,155)
Transfers in -   -   611,000   611,000

Amounts available for appropriations 8,122,005   8,122,005   8,509,733   387,728

Charges to appropriations (outflows)
Current:

General government
City council 126,731   126,731   86,058   40,673
Administrative services 284,918   284,918   316,316   (31,398)
Finance services 248,770   248,770   215,654   33,116
City attorney 72,500   72,500   55,617   16,883

Public safety
Building inspection 135,831   135,831   171,509   (35,678)
Police services 1,147,250   1,147,250   1,404,348   (257,098)
Animal control services 120,450   120,450   111,587   8,863
Fire services 819,450   819,450   663,564   155,886

Community development
Community development 289,789   289,789   300,670   (10,881)
Economic development 23,725   23,725   16,595   7,130

Culture and recreation
Park operations 571,010   571,010   407,530   163,480
Recreation services 325,975   325,975   278,208   47,767
Pool operations 95,976   95,976   122,289   (26,313)
Facility maintenance 102,542   102,542   67,786   34,756
Community center -   -   3,591   (3,591)

Public ways and facilities
Engineering 18,230   18,230   39,726   (21,496)

Capital outlay 9,000   9,000   110,801   (101,801)
Debt service:

Principal 128,882   128,882   144,525   (15,643)
Interest 16,450   16,450   33,065   (16,615)

Transfers out -

Total charges to appropriations 4,537,479   4,537,479   4,549,439   (11,960)

Budgetary fund balance, June 30 3,584,526$   3,584,526$   3,960,294$   375,768$

Budgeted Amounts

 75

City of Live Oak, California

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual
Program Income

Year Ended June 30, 2022

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
 Original Final Actuals (Negative)

Budgetary fund balance, July 1 52,784$   52,784$   52,784$   -$

Resources (Inflows):
Use of money and property 1,000   1,000   (1,904)   (2,904)
Intergovernmental 182,200   182,200   245,829   63,629

Amounts avaialble for appropriations 235,984   235,984   296,709   60,725

Charges to appropriations (outflows)
Current:

Community development 178,000   178,000   565   177,435

Total charges to appropriations 178,000   178,000   565   177,435

Budgetary fund balance, June 30 57,984$   57,984$   296,144$   238,160$

Budgeted Amounts

 76

City of Live Oak, California
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual

American Rescue Plan Act
Year Ended June 30, 2022

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
 Original Final Actuals (Negative)

Budgetary fund balance, July 1 -$   -$   -$   -$

Resources (Inflows):
Intergovernmental -   940,000   619,136   (320,864)

Amounts avaialble for appropriations -   940,000   619,136   (320,864)

Charges to appropriations (outflows)
Current:

Capital outlay -   329,000   8,136   320,864
Transfers out -   611,000   611,000   -

Total charges to appropriations -   940,000   619,136   320,864

Budgetary fund balance, June 30 -$   -$   -$   -$

Budgeted Amounts

 77

 City of Live Oak, California
Note to Required Supplementary Information

Year Ended June 30, 2022

NOTE – BUDGETARY BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year. The City presents a
comparison of annual budgets to actual results for the City’s General Fund and major special revenue funds. The
amounts reported on the budgetary basis are generally on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally